

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) Cal. Sup. Ct. No. S138474  
)  
Plaintiff and Respondent, ) San Diego County  
) Superior Court No. SCE230405  
vs. )  
Eric Anderson )  
)  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Automatic Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court Of The State Of  
California, In And For The County Of San Diego,  
The Honorable Lantz Lewis, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**MAR 23 2017**

**Jorge Navarrete Clerk**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

Joanna McKim, Esq. SB#144315  
P.O. Box 19493  
San Diego, CA 92159  
(619) 303-6897  
joannamckim@cox.net  
Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) Cal. Sup. Ct. No. S138474  
Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 ) San Diego County  
 ) Superior Court No. SCE230405  
vs. )  
Eric Anderson )  
 )  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Automatic Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court Of The State Of  
California, In And For The County Of San Diego,  
The Honorable Lantz Lewis, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joanna McKim, Esq. SB#144315  
P.O. Box 19493  
San Diego, CA 92159  
(619) 303-6897  
joannamckim@cox.net  
Attorney for Appellant

## TOPICAL INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR A SEVERANCE OF THE TRIAL	16
A. Introduction	16
B. Co-Defendant Lee's Defense Was Antagonistic To Appellant's Defense	17
C. The Trial Court Erred In Denying The Motion To Sever	22
D. The Error Was Prejudicial	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR A SEVERANCE OF COUNTS	26
III. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S UNCHARGED BAD ACTS, INCLUDING ITEMS FOUND IN HIS POSSESSION THAT IMPLICATED HIM IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, THEREBY VIOLATING HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	29
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE HANDSHOE'S TESTIMONY, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	32
V. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN EXCLUDING APPELLANT'S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT CO-DEFENDANTS HUHNS AND HANDSHOE HAD READY ACCESS TO DISGUISES AND GUNS POSSESSED BY DENSFORD, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	36

VI. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO TEST A PRIMARY WITNESS FOR THE PROSECUTION, PERETTI, TO DETERMINE IF SHE WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS WHILE TESTIFYING BASED ON HER Demeanor IN COURT, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES, TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION 39

VII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN GRANTING THE PROSECUTION'S REQUEST TO HAVE THE JURY VIEW AND LISTEN TO APPELLANT'S BRONCO TWO YEARS AFTER THE SHOOTING, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION 41

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO IMPEACH JAMES STEVENS WITH HIS PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION 44

IX. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ADMITTING INVESTIGATOR BAKER'S TESTIMONY THAT TRAVIS NORTHCUTT SAID APPELLANT PREDICTED SOMETHING BIG WOULD HAPPEN INVOLVING A SAFE, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION 47

X. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO ELICIT TESTIMONY DISCLOSING WHEN APPELLANT WAS IDENTIFIED AS A SUSPECT IN THE BRUCKER SHOOTING, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES, AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION 51

XI. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE TRIAL COURT'S EVIDENTIARY ERRORS MANDATES THAT THE JUDGMENT BE REVERSED 53

XII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 3.19, THAT IT MUST DECIDE IF PROSECUTION WITNESSES PERETTI AND PAULSON WERE ACCOMPLICES, INSTEAD OF INSTRUCTING THAT THE WITNESSES WERE ACCOMPLICES AS A MATTER OF LAW, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	54
XIII. IF THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT PERETTI AND PAULSON WERE ACCOMPLICES AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CORROBORATE THEIR TESTIMONY IMPLICATING APPELLANT IN THE MURDER AND CONSPIRACY	57
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON ACCESSORIES, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	58
XV. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ITS RESPONSE TO THE JURY'S QUESTION AS TO WHETHER JURORS COULD CONSIDER A WITNESS'S Demeanor IN THE COURTHOUSE IN DETERMINING THE CREDIBILITY OF THAT WITNESS AND DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE SUBJECT THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	60
XVI. APPELLANT'S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BASED ON PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT; THE MISCONDUCT IMPLICATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	63
XVII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SEAL THE VERDICT IN HUHNS CASE OR ISSUING A GAG ORDER, AND THEREAFTER NOT CONDUCTING AN INQUIRY INTO WHETHER THE IMPARTIALITY OF ANY OF APPELLANT'S JURORS WAS COMPROMISED BY THE PUBLICITY OF HUHNS VERDICT; REVERSAL IS REQUIRED	67
XIII. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BASED ON JURY MISCONDUCT	73

XIX. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT'S IN-CAMERA PROCEEDING ON APPELLANT'S *PITCHESS* MOTION 76

XX. THE DEATH JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT TO PRESENT AN IRRELEVANT AND INFLAMMATORY STATEMENT TO THE JURY DEMANDING THE DEATH PENALTY, NOT STRIKING THE TESTIMONY *SUA SPONTE*, AND FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE JURY GIVEN APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, THEREBY VIOLATING STATE LAW AND THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 76

XXI. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH A REVISED VERSION OF CALJIC NO. 8.85, DIRECTING THAT THE LIST OF AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS WAS AN EXCLUSIVE LIST 80

XXII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THERE NEED NOT BE ANY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY A DECISION THAT THE PENALTY BE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE 81

XXIII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO INSTRUCT ON LINGERING DOUBT 82

XXIV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 83

XXV. CALIFORNIA'S SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION BY DENYING PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHICH ARE AFFORDED TO NON-CAPITAL DEFENDANTS 84

XXVI. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS OF HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 84



XXVII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING SENTENCE FOR THE SERIOUS FELONY PRIOR AND PRISON PRIOR BASED ON THE SAME PRIOR CONVICTION	84
XXVIII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE GUILT PHASE AND PENALTY PHASE ERRORS REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS AND THE DEATH PENALTY JUDGMENT	85
CONCLUSION	86
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 560.....	61
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 [100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392].....	passim
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 [88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476] .....	42, 52
<i>Burks v. U.S.</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 [98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1] .....	57
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 [105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231] .....	25, 86
<i>Canaan v. Abdelnour</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 703, overruled on other grounds in <i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164.....	48
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 [93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297] .....	38, 85
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705] .....	23, 31, 38, 39, 43, 50, 52
<i>Coleman v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 129 .....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177] .....	52
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308 [94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347].....	40
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674] .....	40
<i>DuBois v. Lockhart</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)	

859 F.2d 1314.....	57
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95 [99 S.Ct. 2150, 60 L.Ed.2d 738] .....	38
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319 [126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503] .....	38
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97 .....	72
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560] .....	57
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 [98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973] .....	25
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378.....	42
<i>NBC Subsidiary v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1178 .....	67, 69
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 27 .....	63, 64
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 358 .....	74
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660 .....	36
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919 .....	27
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	42, 81
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	25, 28, 53

<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291 .....	65
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301 .....	45
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 856 .....	72
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....	74
<i>People v. Cotton</i> (1959) 169 Cal.App.2d 1 .....	63
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....	70
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 691, overruled on other grounds in <i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 1046 .....	77
<i>People v. Delarco</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 294 .....	42
<i>People v. Dunkel</i> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 928 .....	39
<i>People v. Duvernay</i> (1941) 43 Cal.App.2d 823 .....	66
<i>People v. Ellis</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 529 .....	65, 66
<i>People v. Fries</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 222 .....	45
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 .....	61
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007)	

41 Cal.4th 555 .....	37
<i>People v. Green</i> (1951) 102 Cal. App.2d 831 .....	33
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 .....	37
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 863 .....	passim
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 47 Cal. 3d 315 .....	70
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 816 .....	33
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068 .....	54, 58
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 1164 .....	25
<i>People v. Jehl</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 665 .....	54, 58
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1230 .....	65
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142 .....	84
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346 .....	42
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 495 .....	60
<i>People v. Lew</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 774 .....	48

<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259 .....	26
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 986 .....	78
<i>People v. Markus</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 477, disapproved on other grounds in <i>People v. Montoya</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027 .....	35, 46
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 119 .....	57
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911 .....	69
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899 .....	17
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 438 .....	33, 34, 54
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713 .....	40
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 918 .....	45
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216 .....	76
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561 .....	74
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 250 .....	53
<i>People v. Parks</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 955 .....	48
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005)	

37 Cal. 4th 428 .....	48
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229, disapproved on other grounds in <i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 .....	64, 66, 75
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1547 .....	44
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825 .....	58
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 600 .....	31
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal 3d 136 .....	77
<i>People v. Remiro</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809 .....	30
<i>People v. Sam</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 194 .....	48
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 581 .....	76
<i>People v. Southwell</i> (1915) 28 Cal.App. 430 .....	55
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1980) 112 Cal. App.3d 348 .....	39
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244 .....	60
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 302, overruled on other grounds in <i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 110 .....	22
<i>People v. Vaiza</i> (1966)	

244 Cal.App.2d 121 .....	41, 42, 43
<i>People v. Vigil</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1474 .....	72, 75
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	30, 38, 43, 49, 52
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 494 .....	76, 78
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620 .....	78, 79
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34 .....	53
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268, abrogated on other grounds in <i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1988) 18 Cal.4th 558 .....	81
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 584 .....	48, 55
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 466 [85 S. Ct. 546, 13 L. Ed. 2d 424] .....	61
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) 962 F.2d 439.....	68, 69, 70, 71, 73
<i>United States v. Balter</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996) 91 F.3d 427.....	24
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) 30 F.3d 1539.....	68, 69
<i>United States v. Harrelson</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) 754 F.2d 1153.....	69
<i>United States v. Southwell</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) 432 F.3d 1050.....	60



<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14 [87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019]	37
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441	27
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280 [96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944]	86
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 [103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235]	86
<b>Statutes</b>	
Penal Code	
§32	58
§667, subdivision (a)(1)	84
§667.5, subdivision (b)	84
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CALCRIM 763	80
CALJIC No. 1.00	62
CALJIC No. 2.20	61
CALJIC No. 3.11	59
CALJIC No. 3.13	56
CALJIC No. 8.85	28, 41
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution	
Art. I, §7	23, 24, 26, 28, 36, 38-41, 43, 44, 52, 55, 61, 65, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
Art. I, §15	23, 24, 26, 28, 36, 38-41, 43, 44, 52, 55, 61, 65, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
Art. I, §17	26, 39, 41, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
Art. I, §28(d)	45
United States Constitution	
Amend. V	23, 24, 28, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 65, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
Amend. VI	38, 40, 86
Amend. VIII	23, 24, 28, 36, 41, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
Amend. XIV	23, 24, 28, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 65, 73, 75, 80, 82, 86
